

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLOTTE KOKOCINSKI, DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
MEDTRONIC, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

ARTHUR D. COLLINS, JR., ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRANCIS A. BOTTINI, JR.
ALBERT Y. CHANG
YURY A. KOLESNIKOV
BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue
Suite 102
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 914-2001

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley
Avenue SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULES INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	7
A. Respondents’ misconduct.....	7
B. The litigation.....	8
C. The District Court’s ruling	10
D. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Court should grant the petition to resolve a mature circuit conflict regarding the standard of review that applies to a district court dismissal of a shareholder-derivative action based on the recommendation of a special litigation committee.	15
II. The Court should also grant the petition to resolve a mature circuit conflict regarding the standard of review that applies to a district court ruling under Rule 23.1.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

III. The Court should grant the petition and resolve the conflict regarding whether a plaintiff in a shareholder-derivative action is entitled to discovery before the district court grants a motion to dismiss.....24

IV. The questions presented are recurring and of national importance, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving them.30

CONCLUSION 32

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion in 15-3519, Issued March 1, 2017	1a–23a
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Motions to Dismiss in 12-633, Issued March 30, 2015	24a–63a
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Motion for Relief from Judgment or, in the Alternative, to Amend Judgment in 12-633, Issued September 30, 2015	64a–76a
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Order (denying petition for rehearing en banc) in 15-3519, Issued April 11, 2017	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (N.Y. 1979)	26
<i>Bach v. Nat’l W. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1987)	5, 18
<i>Booth Family Trust v. Jeffries</i> , 640 F.3d 134 (6th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	19
<i>Cadle v. Hicks</i> , 272 F. App’x 676 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 23
<i>Churchill v. The F/V Fjord (In re McLinn)</i> , 739 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1984)	5, 18
<i>Cotter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	12
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 829 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	31
<i>Elfenbein v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 797 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 22, 30
<i>Gaines v. Haughton</i> , 645 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1981)	5, 11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Galef v. Alexander</i> , 615 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1980)	7, 26
<i>Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 23
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. ex rel. Levit v. Rowe</i> , No. Civ. A. 89-7644, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8314 (E.D. Pa. June 18, 1991)	28
<i>Genzer v. Cunningham</i> , 498 F. Supp. 682 (E.D. Mich. 1980).....	29
<i>Gomes v. Am. Century Cos.</i> , 710 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	20
<i>In re United Health Grp., Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90, 95 (1991)	13
<i>Kaster v. Modification Sys., Inc.</i> 731 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Kautz v. Sugarman</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3478 (RJS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35916 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011)	28
<i>Lewis v. Graves</i> , 701 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1983)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lukas v. McPeak</i> , 730 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6, 22
<i>Nat’l Commc’ns Ass’n, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Parkoff v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 412 (N.Y. 1981)	7, 26, 27
<i>Peller v. S. Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1990).....	5, 11, 15, 31
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	20
<i>Potter v. Hughes</i> , 546 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 23
<i>Rosenbloom v. Pyatt</i> , 765 F.3d 1137, 1160 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Sarnacki v. Golden</i> , 778 F.3d 217 (1st Cir. 2015)	5, 11, 18
<i>Scalisi v. Grills</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	28
<i>Seidl v. Am. Century Cos.</i> , 799 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Seidl v. Am. Century Cos.</i> , No. 10-4152-CV-W-SOW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187835 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2012)	28
<i>Staeher v. Alm</i> , 269 F. App’x 888 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**

<i>UBS Fin. Servs. v. Union de Empleados de Muelles de P.R. PRSSA Welfare Plans</i> , 134 S. Ct. 40 (2013).....	6, 23
<i>Union de Empleados de Muelles de Puerto Rico PRSSA Welfare Plan v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. of Puerto Rico</i> , 704 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2013)	6, 22
<i>Westmoreland Cnty. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Parkinson</i> , 727 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6, 22
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	7, 26
<i>Zomolosky v. Kullman</i> , 640 F. App'x 212 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
MINN. STAT. § 302A.241	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	9, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	passim

Other Authorities

Jim Spencer, Joe Carlson, & MaryJo Webster, <i>Medtronic's Lost Infuse Study, a Question of Risk</i> , STAR TRIBUNE, Apr. 10, 2016	4
